

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

NO. 96-16526

RECEIVED  
JUN 2 1996  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
SAN FRANCISCO

---

MARYA S. NORMAN-BLOODSAW, *et al.*, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

LAWRENCE BERKELEY LABORATORY, *et al.*

Defendants and Appellees.

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California  
HONORABLE VAUGHN WALKER, JUDGE  
No. C-95-3220 VRW

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Vicki Laden\*  
Claudia Center  
Jennifer Middleton  
The EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER,  
A Project of the LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
OF SAN FRANCISCO  
1663 Mission Street, Suite 400  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
Telephone: (415) 864-8848  
\* Counsel of Record

Lenard G. Weiss, State Bar No. 034039  
Eugene M. Pak, State Bar No. 168699  
STEEFEL, LEVITT & WEISS  
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 3000  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 788-0900

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

NO. 96-16526

---

MARYA S. NORMAN-BLOODSAW, *et al.*, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

LAWRENCE BERKELEY LABORATORY, *et al.*

Defendants and Appellees.

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California  
HONORABLE VAUGHN WALKER, JUDGE  
No. C-95-3220 VRW

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Vicki Laden\*  
Claudia Center  
Jennifer Middleton  
The EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER,  
A Project of the LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
OF SAN FRANCISCO  
1663 Mission Street, Suite 400  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
Telephone: (415) 864-8848  
\* Counsel of Record

Lenard G. Weiss, State Bar No. 034039  
Eugene M. Pak, State Bar No. 168699  
STEEFEL, LEVITT & WEISS  
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 3000  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 788-0900

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE** . . . . . 1

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION** . . . . . 4

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** . . . . . 5

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** . . . . . 6

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** . . . . . 6

**A. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment Dismissing Plaintiffs’ State Constitutional Privacy Claims.** . . . . . 7

**B. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Federal Constitutional Privacy Claims.** . . . . . 8

**C. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.** . . . . . 8

**D. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Americans with Disabilities Act.** . . . . . 9

**ARGUMENT** . . . . . 9

**I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the California State Constitutional Right to Privacy.** . . . . . 9

**A. Plaintiffs Were Not Put on Notice of the Invasion of Their State Constitutional Right to Privacy Imposed by the Testing of Their Blood and Urine for Intimate Medical Conditions Until They Inspected Their Files.** . . . . . 11

**B. The Testing of for Intimate Medical Conditions Invaded Plaintiffs’ State Constitutional Right to Privacy.** . . . . . 15

**1. Plaintiffs Have a Privacy Interest in the Medical and Genetic Information Contained in Their Bodily Fluids and Exposed by Defendants.** . . . . . 15

2.	Plaintiffs Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Medical and Genetic Information Contained in Their Bodily Fluids. . . . .	18
3.	Defendants' Laboratory Work Exposing Intimate Medical and Genetic Information Seriously Interfered with Plaintiffs' Privacy Rights. . . . .	20
4.	Defendants Have Offered No Justification for the Invasion of Plaintiffs' Privacy Interests Imposed by the Laboratory Work. . . . .	22
II.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs' Federal Constitutional Privacy Claims. . . . .	22
A.	Plaintiffs' Claims Did Not Accrue Until They Became Aware That Tests for Pregnancy, Sickle Cell Trait, and Syphilis Had Been Performed. . . . .	23
1.	New Tests Conducted on Previously Drawn Blood and Urine Constitute Discrete Intrusions Subject to Constitutional Scrutiny. . . . .	23
2.	Neither The Physical Examinations Nor The Medical History Questionnaires Put Plaintiffs On Notice of the Subsequent Testing. . . . .	25
B.	Defendants' Testing For Pregnancy, Sickle Cell Trait, And Syphilis Significantly Invaded Plaintiffs' Federally Protected Privacy Interests. . . . .	26
1.	Unlike the Physical Exam, the Laboratory Testing Invaded Core Privacy Interests. . . . .	27
2.	Plaintiffs had a Legitimate Expectation of Privacy with Respect to the Information Disclosed by the Tests. . . . .	30
3.	The Challenged Tests Were Imposed Without Notice or an Opportunity to Decline Testing. . . . .	30
4.	No Government Interest was Offered to Justify the Challenged Tests. . . . .	31

5.	Submitting to a Physical Examination and Completing the Medical History Questionnaires Did Not Waive Plaintiffs' Privacy Interests. . . . .	32
III.	The District Court Erred In Dismissing Plaintiffs' Claims Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. . . . .	34
A.	Plaintiffs Were Not Put on Notice of the Race and Sex-Based Testing of Their Blood and Urine Until They Inspected Their Files. . . . .	35
1.	Sex-Based Discrimination. . . . .	35
2.	Pregnancy-Based Discrimination. . . . .	37
3.	Race-Based Discrimination. . . . .	37
4.	Race and National Origin Discrimination in Syphilis Testing. . . . .	38
B.	Singling Out Individuals on the Basis of Race and Sex for Constitutionally Violative Medical Disclosures is Unlawful Under Title VII . . . . .	39
1.	By Requiring Heightened Disclosure of Medical Information, the Race- and Sex-Based Testing of Plaintiffs' Blood and Urine Constituted Discrimination in the Terms and Conditions of Employment. . . . .	40
2.	The Race and Sex-Based Testing of Plaintiffs' Blood and Urine Constituted Unlawful Classification in Violation of Title VII. . . . .	43
3.	Defendants' Violation of Plaintiffs' Constitutional Rights on the Basis of Sex and Race Constitutes an Adverse Effect. . .	47
IV.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs' Claims Under the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990. . . . .	49
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , __ U.S. __, 115 S.Ct. 2097 (1995) . . . . .	46
<i>Allen v. City of Mobile</i> , 331 F. Supp. 1134 (S.D. Ala. 1971) . . . . .	44
<i>American Federation of Gov't Employees v. HUD</i> , 924 F. Supp. 225 (D.D.C. 1996) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>American Federation of Gov't Employees v. Perry</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16175 (Feb. 23, 1996) . . . . .	30, 32, 33
<i>Anonymous Fireman v. The City of Willoughby</i> , 779 F. Supp. 402 (N.D. Ohio 1991) . . . . .	24, 26, 30, 33
<i>Argabright v. United States</i> , 35 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . .	6
<i>Ascolese v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> (Ascolese I), 925 F. Supp. 351 (E.D. Pa. 1996) . . . . .	48
<i>Ascolese v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 925 F. Supp 351 (E.D. Pa. 1996) (Ascolese II) . . . . .	25, 26, 30
<i>Baily v. Ryan Stevedoring Co.</i> , 528 F.2d 551 (5th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	45
<i>Baker v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 400 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	44
<i>Blount v. Alabama Coop. Extension Serv.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1543 (M.D. Ala. 1994) . . . . .	41
<i>Capua v. City of Plainfield</i> , 643 F. Supp. 1507, 1519 (D.N.J. 1986) . . . . .	31, 32, 48
<i>Carroll v. Talman Fed'l Sav. &amp; Loan</i> , 604 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	40
<i>Cervantes v. IMCO, Halliburton Services</i> , 724 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	35
<i>Chandler v. Fast Lane</i> , 868 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Ark. 1984) . . . . .	47
<i>Chesna v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 850 F. Supp. 110 (D.Conn. 1994) . . . . .	33

<i>Clayton v. White Hall Sch. Dist.</i> , 875 F.2d 676 (8th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	42
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 110 S. Ct. 2841 (1990) . . . . .	29
<i>Doe v. Attorney General</i> , 941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2543 (1996) . . . . .	27
<i>Doe v. Borough of Barrington</i> , 729 F. Supp. 376 (D.N.J. 1990) . . . . .	28, 48
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	33
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438, 97 S. Ct. 1029 (1972) . . . . .	28
<i>Equal Employ. Opp. Comm'n v. Intern'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 511 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	46
<i>Equal Employ. Opp. Comm'n v. Sage Realty Corp.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 599 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) . . . . .	41
<i>Faison v. Parker</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1198 (E.D.Pa 1983). . . . .	28
<i>Firefighters Inst. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 549 F.2d 506 (8th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	43
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	30-32
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424, 91 S. Ct. 849 (1971) . . . . .	40
<i>Gutierrez v. Mun. Ct. of S.E. Judicial Dist.</i> , 838 F.2d 1031 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	49
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems</i> , 510 U.S. 17, 114 S. Ct. 367 (1993) . . . . .	41
<i>Harris v. Thigpen</i> , 941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	28, 48
<i>Hill v. Evans</i> , 1993 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 19878 (M.D. Ala. 1993) . . . . .	24
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187, 111 S.Ct. 1196 (1991) . . . . .	40, 45
<i>Jacobs v. Martin Sweets Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 364 (6th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	48

<i>Johnson v. Ryder Truck Lines</i> , 12 F.E.P. Cases 895 (W.D. N.C. 1975) . . . . .	42
<i>Knight v. Nassau Cty. Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 649 F.2d 157 (2nd Cir. 1981) . . . . .	44
<i>Krauel v. Iowa Methodist Medical Center</i> , 95 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	37
<i>Lankford v. City of Hobart</i> , 27 F.3d 477 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	32
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817 (1967) . . . . .	47
<i>Lynch v. Freeman</i> , 817 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	42
<i>McConnell v. Gen. Tel. Co. of California</i> , 814 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	35
<i>McGinnes v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 512 F. Supp. 517 n.12 (N.D.Cal. 1980) . . . . .	48
<i>McKenna v. Fargo</i> , 451 F. Supp. at 1377 . . . . .	31, 48
<i>Musicians' Protective Union Local No. 274 v.</i> <i>American Fed. of Musicians</i> , 329 F. Supp. 1226 (E.D. Penn. 1971) . . . . .	45
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Espy</i> , 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . .	6
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669, 103 S. Ct. 2622 (1983) . . . . .	36
<i>Parks School of Business, Inc. v. Symington</i> , 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . .	6
<i>Plowman v. U.S. Dep't of Army</i> , 698 F. Supp. 627 (E.D. Va. 1988) . . . . .	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Rodriguez v. Bd. of Educ. of Eastchester Union.</i> , 620 F.2d 362 (2nd Cir. 1980) . . . . .	42
<i>Rogers v. Equal Employ. Opp. Comm'n</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971), <i>cert denied</i> , 406 U.S. 957 (1972) . . . . .	44
<i>Sangster v. United Air Lines</i> , 633 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	38
<i>Schowengerdt v. General Dynamics</i> , 823 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	30, 32

<i>Sheets v. Salt Lake County</i> , 45 F.3d 1383 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	33
<i>Shoemaker v. Handel</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1151 (D.N.J. 1985) . . . . .	33
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535, 62 S. Ct. 1110 (1942) . . . . .	47, 48
<i>Stint v. Pullman-Standard</i> , 530 F.2d 77 (5th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	42
<i>Stone v. Travelers Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . .	6
<i>Thorne v. City of El Segundo</i> , 726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 105 S. Ct. 380 (1984) . . . . .	27, 28, 47
<i>United States v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 451 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1971) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Medical Soc. of South Carolina</i> , 298 F. Supp. 145 (D. S.C. 1969) . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Westinghouse</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3rd Cir. 1980) . . . . .	27
<i>United Teachers v. Board of Educ.</i> , 712 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	36
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 115 S. Ct. 2386 (1995). . . . .	8, 24, 26, 27, 30
<i>Warren v. City of Carlsbad</i> , 58 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1261 (1996). . . . .	6
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589, 97 S. Ct. 869 (1977) . . . . .	27, 28, 30
<i>White v. Univ. of Arkansas</i> , 806 F.2d 790 (8th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	41, 42
<i>Williams v. New Orleans S.S. Ass'n</i> , 466 F. Supp. 662 (E.D. La. 1979), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 673 F.2d 742 (5th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	45

**STATES CASES**

<i>Cain v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins.</i> , 62 Cal.App.3d 310, 132 Cal.Rptr. 860 . . . . .	11
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> , 29 Cal.3d 252, 172 Cal.Rptr. 866 (1981) . . . . .	17
<i>Cutter v. Brownbridge</i> , 183 Cal.App.3d 840, 228 Cal.Rptr. 545 (1986) . . . . .	16

<i>Division of Medical Quality v. Gherardini</i> , 93 Cal.App.3d 669, 156 Cal.Rptr. 55 (1979) . . . . .	16
<i>Fults v. Superior Court</i> , 88 Cal.App.3d 902, 152 Cal.Rptr. 210 (1979) . . . . .	17, 21
<i>Heda v. Superior Court</i> , 225 Cal.App.3d 525, 275 Cal.Rptr. 136 (1990) . . . . .	21
<i>Hill v. N.C.A.A.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 1, 26 Cal.Rptr.2d 834 (1994). . . . .	7, 10-12, 16, 18, 20, 22
<i>Lantz v. Superior Court</i> , 28 Cal.App.4th 1852, 34 Cal.Rptr.2d 358 (1994) . . . . .	21
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> , 54 Cal.3d 492, 286 Cal.Rptr. 283 (1991) . . . . .	9
<i>Loder v. City of Glendale</i> , __ Cal.App.4th __, 34 Cal.Rptr.2d 94 (1994) . . . . .	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Luck v. Southern Pacific Trans. Co.</i> , 218 Cal.App.3d 1, 267 Cal.Rptr. 618 (1990) . . . . .	16
<i>Manguso v. Oceanside Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 Cal.App.3d 725, 152 Cal.Rptr. 27 (1979) . . . . .	11
<i>Pettus v. Cole</i> , 49 Cal.App.4th 402, 57 Cal.Rptr. 46 (1996) . . . . .	16, 18-20, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates v. Van de Kamp</i> , 181 Cal.App.3d 245, 226 Cal.Rptr. 361 (1986) . . . . .	17, 21, 22
<i>State v. Morel</i> , 676 A.2d 1347 (R.I. Sup. Ct. 1996) . . . . .	29
<i>Vinson v. Superior Court</i> , 43 Cal.3d 840, 239 Cal.Rptr. 292 (1987) . . . . .	21
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 13 Cal.3d 757, 120 Cal.Rptr. 94 (1975) . . . . .	10

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. 1343(a)(4) . . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. § 1337 . . . . .	4

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) . . . . . 4

28 U.S.C. § 2201 . . . . . 4

28 U.S.C. § 2202 . . . . . 4

28 U.S.C. § 2412 . . . . . 4

42 U.S.C. § 1988 . . . . . 4

The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,  
42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq* . . . . . 3, 5, 9, 21, 49-50

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq* . . . . . passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) . . . . . 34, 40

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) . . . . . 34, 43

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f) . . . . . 4

The Pregnancy Discrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) . . . . . 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . . 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) . . . . . 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) . . . . . 4

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Code Civ. Pro. § 1021.5 . . . . . 4

**STATE CONSTITUTION PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const., Article I, § 1 . . . . . 9, 16

**EEOC DECISIONS**

EEOC Decision 71-2330, 3 F.E.P . . . . . 42  
EEOC Decision No. 70350, 2 F.E.P. Cases 498 (Dec. 16, 1969) . . . . . 44

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 948, 95th Cong., 2nd. Sess. 3 (1978) . . . . . 45

**OTHER SOURCES**

K. F. Acuff and R. R. Faden, *A History of Prenatal and Newborn Screening Programs: Lessons for the Future*, in AIDS, WOMEN AND THE NEXT GENERATION 61 (1991). . . . 29  
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE REPORT FOR CONGRESS, GENETIC INFORMATION: DISCRIMINATION AND PRIVACY ISSUES, 96-808A (Oct. 3, 1996) . . . . . 29  
Kathy L. Hudson, Karen H. Rothenberg, *et al.*, *Genetic Discrimination and Health Insurance: An Urgent Need for Reform*, 270 Science 391, Oct. 1995 . . . . . 29  
Joseph S. Alper and Marvin R. Natowicz, *Genetic Discrimination and the Public Entities and Public Accommodations Titles of the Americans with Disabilities Act*, 53 AM. J. HUM. GENET. 26 (1993) . . . . . 29  
Elaine Draper, *Genetic Secrets: Social Issues of Medical Screening in a Genetic Age*, HASTINGS CTR. REP. July/Aug. 1992. . . . . 29
